

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 11-1108 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES SUGAR CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondent.

**On Petitions for Review of an Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency**

**JOINT BRIEF OF INDUSTRY INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS
IN RESPONSE TO ENVIRONMENTAL PETITIONERS**

Quentin Riegel
Linda E. Kelly
Patrick Forrest
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
733 10th Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3000 (Telephone)
qriegel@nam.org

*Counsel for the National Association
of Manufacturers*

William L. Wehrum, Jr.
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 955-1637 (Telephone)
wwehrum@hunton.com

*Counsel for American Forest & Paper
Association, American Coke & Coal
Chemicals Institute, American Iron
and Steel Institute, American Wood
Council, Biomass Power Association,
Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America, Corn Refiners
Association, National Oilseed
Processors Association, Rubber
Manufacturers Association, and
Southeastern Lumber Manufacturers
Association*

DATED: December 17, 2014

Additional counsel listed on following pages

Additional Counsel

Lisa Marie Jaeger
Sandra Y. Snyder
BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP
2000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 828-5844 (Telephone)
lisa.jaeger@bgllp.com

***Counsel for Council of Industrial
Boiler Owners***

David M. Friedland
BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND PC
1350 I Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20005-3311
(202) 789-6047 (Telephone)
dfriedland@bdlaw.com

***Counsel for American Chemistry
Council***

William F. Lane
Alan H. McConnell
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON
LLP
4208 Six Forks Road, Suite 1400
Raleigh, NC 27609
(919) 420-1794 (Telephone)
blane@kilpatricktownsend.com

***Counsel for Eastman Chemical
Company***

Douglas A. McWilliams
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
4900 Key Tower, 127 Public Square
Cleveland, OH 44114-1304
(216) 479-8500 (Telephone)
douglas.mcwilliams@squirepb.com

***Counsel for American Municipal
Power, Inc.***

Peter H. Wyckoff
Jeffrey A. Knight
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN
LLP
1200 Seventeenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-3006
(202) 663-8000 (Telephone)
peter.wyckoff@pillsburylaw.com

***Counsel for the American Petroleum
Institute***

Claudia M. O'Brien
Stacey L. VanBelleghem
Eli Hopson
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	xiii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xv
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	xvii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. EPA Is Well Within Its Legal Authority to Use the UPL Methodology and Has Provided Ample Justification for Using the UPL Methodology in Setting Standards in This Rulemaking.	4
A. The Reasonable Estimates Developed by EPA Using the UPL Methodology Represent the Average Emissions of the Best Performers Achieved Over Time (Present Tense).	7
B. EPA Has Addressed, or Is Addressing, the Court’s Concerns About the Results Produced by the UPL Methodology.	9
II. CO Is a Reasonable Surrogate for Non-Dioxin Organic HAPs.....	12
A. The PM-Specific Criteria in <i>Sierra Club</i> and <i>National Lime</i> Do Not Apply.....	12

B.	Environmental Petitioners Provide No Substantive Support for Their Assertions about the Properties of CO as Compared to Non-Dioxin Organic HAPs.....	17
C.	The Relationship Between CO and Organic HAPs Does Not Break Down Such that It Compromises Use of CO as a Surrogate.....	20
III.	EPA Is Not Required to Consider “Classes, Types, and Sizes” of Sources When It Establishes a Category or Subcategory of Sources.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	24
	REGULATORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Am. Coke & Coal Chems. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 452 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	11
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Mossville Env'tl. Action Now v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	4, 5
* <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Clean Water Agencies v. EPA</i> , 734 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Nat'l Lime Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	6
* <i>Nat'l Lime Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	3, 12, 13
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 167 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	5, 6
* <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	3, 12, 13, 14

FEDERAL STATUTES

Clean Air Act (“CAA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	
CAA § 111, 42 U.S.C. § 7411	23
CAA § 112(c)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(1).....	23
CAA § 112(d)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(1)	4, 22, 23
CAA § 112(d)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3)	3, 4

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 60.44b(a).....1, 23

FEDERAL REGISTER

75 Fed. Reg. 32006 (June 4, 2010).....15, 16, 17

78 Fed. Reg. 7138 (Jan. 31, 2013).....21, 22

MISCELLANEOUS

Lawn, C.J., *Principles of Combustion Engineering for Boilers* (1987).....19
